Cash and cash equivalents (note 3) 946.894  906.885  1.007.783  941.533
Restricted cash (note 4) 19.582  21.760  19.582  21.760

Financial liabilities
Loans and financing (note 11) 2.333.627  1.922.654  2.408.867  2.004.813

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for floating rate instruments
According to the debt balance, the schedule of disbursements and the interest rates of loans and
financing and assets, the Company presents a sensitivity analysis of how much would have
increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss for the year according to the amounts shown
below. The current scenario consists of the stable conditions of interest rates, with no changes.
Scenario 1 corresponds to the scenario considered most probable in interest rates on the date of
the individual company and consolidated financial statements, with a 5% variation in interest
rates. Scenario 2 corresponds to the scenario considered possible, with a change of 15% in rates.
Scenario 3 corresponds to the remote scenario, with a change of 25% in rates. The effects are
presented as depreciation and appreciation in rates as follows:

Jalles Machado S.A.
Financial statements

individual company and consolidated as of
March 31, 2024

69

Interest rate risk on financial assets and liabilities - appreciation of rates – Company

   2024

   Current scenario  Scenario One  Scenario Two  Scenario Three
Instrument Value  Risk  % Value  % Value  %  Value  %  Value
Financial assets
Financial investments 946.894  CDI  10,65% 100.844  11,18%  105.886  12,25%  115.971  13,31%  126.055
Restricted cash 18.701  CDI  10,65% 1.992  11,18%  2.092  12,25%  2.291  13,31%  2.491
Financial liabilities
Finame (Machinery and Equipment
Financing Fund)/Finem (Machinery and
Equipment Financing)/Agricultural funding

-39.065

TLP

9,65% -3.768

10,13%

-3.957

11,09%

-4.333

12,06%

-4.710

Multilateral / Working capital / Capital
Market / Agricultural Costing

-372.848

CDI

12,65% -47.171

13,28%

-49.530

14,55%

-54.247

15,81%

-58.963

Capital market -1.845.054  IPCA (Consumer Price Index  14,51% -267.737  15,24%  -281.124  16,69%  -307.898  18,14%  -334.671
Finem / FCO -8.079  TX. JRSVAR  6,82% -551  7,16%  -579  7,84%  -634  8,53%  -689
Multilateral / Working Capital -53.592  LIBOR 6m  11,16% -5.979  11,71%  -6.278  12,83%  -6.876  13,95%  -7.474
Working capital -14.989  LIBOR 3m  3,43% -514  3,60%  -540  3,94%  -591  4,29%  -642
Net finance costs (estimated)   -222.884   -234.030   -256.317   -278.603
Impact on profit or loss and equity (variation)   -11.146   -33.433   -55.719

Jalles Machado S.A.
Financial statements

individual company and consolidated as of
March 31, 2024

70

Interest rate risk on financial assets and liabilities - depreciation of rates – Company

   2024

   Current scenario  Scenario One  Scenario Two  Scenario Three
Instrument Value  Risk  % Value  % Value  %  Value  %  Value
Financial assets
Financial investments 946.894  CDI  10,65% 100.844  10,12%  95.802  9,05%  85.717  7,99%  75.633
Restricted cash 18.701  CDI  10,65% 1.992  10,12%  1.892  9,05%  1.693  7,99%  1.493
Financial liabilities
Finame (Machinery and Equipment
Financing Fund)/Finem (Machinery and
Equipment Financing)/Agricultural funding

-39.065

TLP

9,65% -3.768

9,16%

-3.579

8,20%

-3.203

7,23%

-2.826

Multilateral / Working capital / Capital
Market / Agricultural Costing

-372.848

CDI

12,65% -47.171

12,02%

-44.812

10,75%

-40.095

9,49%

-35.379

Capital market -1.845.054  IPCA (Consumer Price Index  14,51% -267.737  13,79%  -254.350  12,33%  -227.576  10,88%  -200.803
Finem / FCO -8.079  TX. JRSVAR  6,82% -551  6,48%  -523  5,80%  -468  5,12%  -413
Multilateral / Working Capital -53.592  LIBOR6m  11,16% -5.979  10,60%  -5.680  9,48%  -5.082  8,37%  -4.484
Working capital -14.989  LIBOR3m  3,43% -514  3,26%  -488  2,91%  -437  2,57%  -386
Net finance costs (estimated)   -222.884   -211.738   -189.451   -167.165
Impact on profit or loss and equity (variation)   11.146   33.433   55.719

Jalles Machado S.A.
Financial statements

individual company and consolidated as of
March 31, 2024

71

Interest rate risk on financial assets and liabilities - appreciation of rates – Consolidated

   2024

   Current scenario  Scenario One  Scenario Two  Scenario Three
Instrument Value  Risk  % Value  %  Value  %  Value  %  Value
Financial assets
Financial investments 1.007.783  CDI  10,65% 107.329  11,18%  112.696  12,25%  123.428  13,31%  134.161
Restricted cash 18.701  CDI  10,65% 1.992  11,18%  2.092  12,25%  2.291  13,31%  2.490
Financial liabilities
BNDES/Finame/Leasing/CDC -19.614  SELIC  16,27% -3.191  17,08%  -3.351  18,71%  -3.670  20,34%  -3.989
Finame (Machinery and Equipment
Financing Fund)/Finem (Machinery and
Equipment Financing)/Agricultural funding

-94.691

TLP

10,43% -9.877

10,95%

-10.371

12,00%

-11.359

13,04%

-12.346

Multilateral / Working capital / Capital
Market / Agricultural Costing

-372.848

CDI

12,65% -47.171

13,28%

-49.530

14,55%

-54.247

15,81%

-58.964

Capital market -1.845.054  IPCA (Consumer Price Index  14,51% -267.737  15,24%  -281.124  16,69%  -307.898  18,14%  -334.671
Finem / FCO -8.079  TX. JRSVAR  6,82% -551  7,16%  -579  7,84%  -634  8,53%  -689
Multilateral / Working Capital -53.592  LIBOR 6m  11,16% -5.979  11,71%  -6.278  12,83%  -6.876  13,95%  -7.474
Working capital -14.989  LIBOR 3m  3,43% -514  3,60%  -540  3,94%  -591  4,29%  -642
Net finance costs (estimated)   -225.699   -236.985   -259.556   -282.124
Impact on profit or loss and equity (variation)   -11.286   -33.857   -56.425

Jalles Machado S.A.
Financial statements

individual company and consolidated as of
March 31, 2024

72

Interest rate risk on financial assets and liabilities - depreciation of rates - Consolidated

   2024

   Current scenario  Scenario One  Scenario Two  Scenario Three
Instrument Value  Risk  % Value  % Value  %  Value  %  Value
Financial assets
Financial investments 1.007.783  CDI  10,65% 107.329  10,12%  101.962  9,05%  91.230  7,99%  80.497
Restricted cash 18.701  CDI  10,65% 1.992  10,12%  1.892  9,05%  1.693  7,99%  1.494
Financial liabilities
BNDES/Finame/Leasing/CDC -19.614  SELIC  16,27% -3.191  15,46%  -3.031  13,83%  -2.712  12,20%  -2.393
Finame (Machinery and Equipment
Financing Fund)/Finem (Machinery and
Equipment Financing)/Agricultural funding

-94.691

TLP

10,43% -9.877

9,91%

-9.383

8,87%

-8.395

7,82%

-7.408

Multilateral / Working capital / Capital
Market / Agricultural Costing

-372.848

CDI

12,65% -47.171

12,02%

-44.812

10,75%

-40.095

9,49%

-35.378

Capital market -1.845.054  IPCA (Consumer Price Index  14,51% -267.737  13,79%  -254.350  12,33%  -227.576  10,88%  -200.803
Finem / FCO -8.079  TX. JRSVAR  6,82% -551  6,48%  -523  5,80%  -468  5,12%  -413
Multilateral / Working Capital -53.592  LIBOR6m  11,16% -5.979  10,60%  -5.680  9,48%  -5.082  8,37%  -4.484
Working capital -14.989  LIBOR3m  3,43% -514  3,26%  -488  2,91%  -437  2,57%  -386

[…]

The sensitivity analysis is based on the exposure of loans and financing to monetary fluctuation
in the US dollar. The Company presents three scenarios that would increase and reduce the risk
variable by 5%, 10% and 15%. We present below the possible impacts of how much would
have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss for the year by the related amounts. These
scenarios may have impacts on the Company's future results and/or cash flows, as described
below:

 Scenario I: 5% variation in the main risk factor of the financial instrument in relation to the
level reported in the probable scenario;

 Scenario II: 10% variation in the main risk factor of the financial instrument in relation to
the level reported in the probable scenario; and

 Scenario III: 15% variation in the main risk factor of the financial instrument in relation to
the level reported in the probable scenario.

   Company and Consolidated
Scenarios   Increase (R$)  Decrease (R$)
  USD  R$  Scenario One  Scenario Two  Scenario Three  Scenario One  Scenario Two  Scenario Three
Financial
instruments
Assets
Cash and
cash
equivalents  6.419  32.071  1.604  3.208  4.812  (1.604)  (3.208)  (4.812)
Trade and
other
receivables  5.629  28.123  1.406  2.812  4.218  (1.406)  (2.812)  (4.218)
Liabilities
Loans and
financing  (23.294)  (116.381)  (5.819)  (11.638)  (17.457)  5.819  11.638  17.457
Impact on
profit or
loss and
Equity   (2.809)  (5.618)  (8.427)  2.809  5.618  8.427

Jalles Machado S.A.
Financial statements

individual company and consolidated as of
March 31, 2024

74

(vi) Commodity price risk

Following the risk management policy approved by the Board of Directors, the Company makes
use of commodity derivatives to minimize the volatility of its results caused by natural
fluctuations in commodity prices. Therefore, The Company sets product prices and makes the
accounting recognition of assets and liabilities, rights and obligations at fair value, valued
according to commodity prices  at the Local and International Stock Exchanges (BM&F,
ICE/NYBOT) and indexes disclosed by CEPEA/ESALQ.

The market uses as sales price benchmark for sugar the Sugar #11/ICE sugar  obtained from the